
Inner West Community Committee
Armley, Bramley & Stanningley, Kirkstall 

Meeting to be held in Hawksworth Wood Village 
Hall, Broadway, Leeds, LS5 3PS 
Wednesday, 9th September, 2015 at 7.30 pm

Councillors: 

A Lowe Armley;
J McKenna Armley;
A Smart Armley;

C Gruen Bramley and Stanningley;
J Heselwood Bramley and Stanningley;
K Ritchie (Chair) Bramley and Stanningley;

J Illingworth Kirkstall;
F Venner Kirkstall;
L Yeadon Kirkstall;

INFORMAL COMMUNITY COMMITTEE WORKSHOP ON DOMESTIC VIOLENCE WILL 
START AT 6:00PM FINISHING AT APPOXIMATELY 7:30PM

Public Document Pack



B

Co-optees
Marvina Babs-Apata Bramley & Stanningley Ward
Hazel Boutle Armley Ward
Eric Bowes Armley Ward
Kim Frangos Armley Ward
Annabel Gaskin Bramley & Stanningley Ward
Stephen McBarron Bramley & Stanningley Ward
Sam Meadley Kirkstall Ward
Erica Mitchell Kirkstall Ward
Mick Park Kirkstall Ward

Agenda compiled by:  Debbie Oldham 0113 395 1712
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR 
West North West Area Leader: Baksho Uppal Tel: 395 1652

Images on cover from left to right:
Armley - Armley Mills; Armley Library (old entrance)
Bramley & Stanningley - war memorial; Bramley Baths
Kirkstall – Kirkstall Leisure Centre; deli market at Kirkstall Abbey



C

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

6:00PM - INFORMAL COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
BUSINESS

COMMUNITY COMMITTEE TOPIC: DOMESTIC 
VIOLENCE

 Welcome and Introduction from Chair – Cllr. 
K Ritchie

 Cllr. L Yeadon Deputy Leader and 
Executive Member for Children and Families 

 Leeds Domestic Violence and Abuse Video 
– a short film put together based on real 
experiences of people in the City

 Michelle De Souza (Localities and 
Safeguarding) – The picture across the 
Inner West

 Jane Thoy – Behind Closed Doors, 
Domestic Violence Charity – What are the 
experiences of victims and perpetrators? 
What services are available

 Julia Pope (Targeted Service Lead) – Pilot 
work that has been taking place in In
[...]
ecified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

6  OPEN FORUM / COMMUNITY FORUMS

In accordance with Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Community Committee.  This 
period of time may be extended at the discretion of 
the Chair.  No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair.

7  MINUTES

To receive and confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 24th June 2015.

11 - 
18

8  MATTERS ARISING

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



F

9  Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley; 
Kirkstall

WELLBEING FUND UPDATE

The report of the West North West Area Leader 
updates the Members on the projects funded 
through the Inner West Wellbeing Fund and Youth 
Activities Fund budgets. It also askes Members to 
approve the application process for bids to the 
2016/17 Wellbeing budget.

(Report attached)

19 - 
28

10 Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley; 
Kirkstall

COMMUNITY COMMITTEE UPDATE REPORT

The report of the West North West Area Leader 
(Citizens and Communities) updates the 
Community Committee on the work of the sub 
groups of the Committee: General Purposes, 
Children and Young People and Environment. This 
report updates the Committee on community 
events, local projects and partnership working that 
has taken place in the area since the last meeting.

(Report attached)

29 - 
34

VENUE AND MAP

The Meeting will be held at Hawkswor
[...]
is issue, Leeds City Council has made 

Domestic Violence and Abuse one of its Breakthrough Projects in the Best Council 

Plan for 2015 – 20. 

 

The aim of this Community Committee is to raise the profile and peoples knowledge 

about domestic violence and provide information on how more support can be 

found. 

 

 

 

 

Page 2



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

 

The meeting is focusing on the Inner West Area which comprises Armley, Bramley & 

Stanningley and Kirkstall wards.  

 

1. Welcome and Introduction from Chair – Cllr K Ritchie 

 

2. Leeds Domestic Violence and Abuse Video  

A short film based on real experiences of people in the city 

 

3. Introduction to the topic and the council’s new approach  

Michelle De Souza - LCC Domestic Violence Team Manager  

 

4. The victim’s perspective and an outline of services available 

Jane Thoy – Behind Closed Doors, Domestic Violence Charity  

 

5. Pilot work in Inner West 

Julia Pope - Targeted Services Lead, Bramley Cluster 

 

 

There will be an opportunity for questions following the speakers’ contributions. 

 

6. Workshop Discussions  

Exploring the key issues in round table discussions from the Inner West 

perspective, for example:  

How are services delivered locally?  

Are there themes that should be prioritised? 

How can we raise awareness and support victims to come forward? 

 

 

 

 

Page 3



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Domestic Violence: The Facts

 

Citywide Data and Intelligence 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

When domestic violence is reported to agencies in Leeds the majority of 
victims are female (79.5%).  
 
 

Both victims and perpetrators of reported domestic violence and abuse are 
overwhelmingly white British  However it is known there is under-reporting in 
some communities and the true picture is not known.  
 
 

In 2012 there were 3,628 re
[...]
0



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 9th September, 2015

INNER WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 24TH JUNE, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor K Ritchie in the Chair

Councillors C Gruen, J Heselwood, 
J Illingworth, A Lowe, J McKenna, A Smart, 
F Venner and L Yeadon

INNER WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE WORKSHOP - HOUSING

Councillor Ritchie welcomed everyone to the Inner West Community 
Committee workshop on Housing. 

Councillor Ritchie informed the workshop that the aim was to discuss issues 
related to housing within the Inner West area, what works well and where 
improvements needed to be made.

The meeting received presentations from Housing Leeds, Leeds Federated 
Housing and the Private Rented Sector Housing Team. 

The presentations highlighted the issues that these sectors faced and the 
improvements that they were undertaking.

There was an opportunity for questions at the end of the presentations.

The workshop was split in to two sections.

Workshop 1
The first workshop was to discuss tenant satisfaction and how to better 
engage with younger tenants.

Workshop 2  
A programme Manager from Sustainable Energy and Climate Change Team 
attended and described some of the projects that are planned to make homes 
more energy efficient.

Discussions took place in the workshop on affordable warmth for social 
housing.

IN CONCLUSION – The information is to be collated and will inform a report 
to be brought to a future Community Committee

1 Notification of Election of Chair 

The report of the City Solicitor formally notified the Members of the Inner West 
Community Committee of the appointment of Councillor Ritchie as Chair of 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 9th September, 2015

the Inner West Community Committee for the 2015/16 municipal year. The 
appointment was made at the Annual Council meeting on 21st May 2015.

RESOLVED – That the Community Committee noted that Councillor Ritchie 
was elected Chair of the Inner West Community Committee for the duration of 
the 2015/16 municipal year.

2 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents

3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

There were no exempt items.

4 Late Items 

There were no late items.

5 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

6 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Sam Meadley, Erica Mitchell and Stephen 
McBarron

7 Open Forum / Community Forums 

On this occasion there were no speakers at the open forum

8 Minutes of previous meeting 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 11th March 2015 be 
approved as a correct record.

9 Matters arising 

Minute 57 – Wellbeing Update Report 
Members had discussed allocating funding of £15,000 to a project in the 
Armley tower blocks in relation to mental health issues. 

Area Support reported that the Environment and Housing Directorate within 
Leeds City Council would contribute £35,000 match funding towards the 
project.  This would secure a Patient Empowerment Project (PEP) worker for 
one year from appointment. The project would look to work with vulnerable 
people in the tower blocks, engaging with them and directing them towards 
local services.  Minute 13 refers

Page 12



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 9th September, 2015

10 Community Committee Appointments 2015/2016 

The report of the City Solicitor invited the Committee to make appointments to 
the following as per the submitted report:-

 Outside Bodies as detailed at appendix 1
 One representative to the Corporate Parenting Board
 The Committee’s Community Lead Members
 Those Children’s Services Cluster Partnerships

RESOLVED – That the Committee appointed:

 Cllr. Ritchie and Mark Law to the Bramley Poors Allotment Trust
 
[...]
d second week in July.

RESOLVED – That the Inner West Community Committee appointed the 
following co-optees:

• Hazel Boutle – Armley Ward
• Eric Bowes – Armley Ward
• Kim Frangos – Armley
• Stephen McBarron – Bramley Ward
• Annabel Gaskin – Bramley Ward
• Marveena Babs-Apata – Bramley Ward
• Erica Mitchell – Kirkstall Ward
• Sam Meadley – Kirkstall Ward
• Mick Park – Kirkstall Ward

13 Wellbeing Fund Update Report 

The report of the Area Leader, West North West updated Members on the 
projects funded through the Inner West Wellbeing Fund and Youth Activities 
Fund budgets. Members were asked to consider projects deferred from the 
March meeting and four new Wellbeing fund applications.

Members were informed that the Committee had received a wellbeing 
revenue allocation of £158,690. Including the carry forward from 2014/15, the 
Committee had a total budget of £210,546 for 2015/16 which had been split 
between the three wards as follows:
Armley £80,220
Bramley & Stanningley: £67,269
Kirkstall: £63,062

In March 2015, the Committee awarded grants totalling £141,107 to 31 
projects following an open application round. The list of projects funded so far 
in 2015/16 was presented at Appendix 1 of the submitted report.

Page 14



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 9th September, 2015

The remaining wellbeing balances available per ward for 2015/16 are as 
follows:
Armley - £39,895
Bramley & Stanningley - £13,497
Kirkstall – 16,046

The Committee considered a number of projects which were deferred from 
the March 2015 meeting. These projects were listed at 5 of the submitted 
report.

a) Bramley Shopping Centre – Security Radios £2,033
b) Bramley Community Shop - Running costs £12,000
c) Burley RUFC – Security Fencing £2,497
d) Ebor Gardens Advice Centre – Money Buddies £3,195
e) Housing Leeds – Braodlea Grove CCTV £6,600

Members were informed of the Capital Receipts Incentive Scheme (CRIS) 
allocation. The current Inner West CRIS
[...]
 

The report of the West North West Area Leader (Citizens and Communities) 
updated the Community Committee on the work of the three sub groups of the 
Committee: General Purposes, Children and Young People, and 
Environment.

The report also updated the Committee on community events, local projects 
and partnership working that had taken place in the area since the last 
meeting.

Members were informed that the themed workshop for September will be on 
Domestic Violence.

The December meeting of the Inner West Community Committee will focus on 
business items to include workshop updates, Environmental Services SLA, 
planning and performance. The Children’s Services Report will go to Children 
and Young People sub group with a report back to the Committee.

The first draft of the Inner West Community Committee Newsletter was 
attached to the Community Committee update for Members comments. 
Future editions will be circulated to local groups and public locations.

Beecroft and St Stephen’s Primary School have been involved in designing 
lamppost banners which will be put up in the centre of Kirkstall.

Area Support apologised for omitting an item which set out the new policy and 
pricing of Community Centres, they will circulate to Members. 

The Chair informed Members that St Bartholomew’s Centre – Leeds City 
College which offers part-time courses for adults, had been hit by funding 
cuts. Members discussed the issue and the possible relocation of this type of 

Page 16



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 9th September, 2015

facility in the Inner West area. Members to meet with officers to discuss this 
issue.

The Chair congratulated Cllr. Yeadon on her appointment to Deputy Leader.

RESOLVED – That the Committee noted the report including the key 
outcomes from the sub groups

  

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of: Area Leader, West North West

Report to: Inner West Community Committee

Report author: Kate Sibson (0113 3367871)

Date: 9th September 2015 For decision

Wellbeing Fund Update and Monitoring Report

Purpose of report

1. The purpose of this report is to update Members on the projects funded through the 
Inner West Wellbeing Fund and Youth Activities Fund budgets. It also asks Members to 
approve the application process for bids to the 2016/17 Wellbeing budget. 

Members are asked to: 

a) Note the balance of the Wellbeing budget for 2015/16
b) Approve the application process for the 2016/17 financial year
c) Agree the Wellbeing fund priorities for 2016/17

Page 19

Agenda Item 9



Main issues

    Current position

2. The Community Committee received a Wellbeing revenue allocation of £158,690. 
Including carry forward from 2014/15, the Committee had a total budget of £210,546 for 
2015/16 which was split between the three wards as follows : 
Armley: £80,220
Bramley & Stanningley: £67,269
Kirkstall: £63,062

3. Since March 2015, the Committee awarded grants totalling £182,510 to 37 projects 
following an open application round. The list of projects funded so far in 2015/16 is 
presented at Appendix 1. 

4. Two projects approved in March were cancelled for operational reasons. These are the 
Burley student changeover patrols and the Bramley site based gardener. The funds 
allocated to the projects have been returned to the ward balances. 

Wellbeing balances

5. The current Wellbeing balances available per ward for 2015/16 are as follows: 

Remaining Balances For 2015/16

Armley £8,838.49

Bramley & Stanningley £11,488.43

Kirkstall £19,223.81

     Deferred project

6. An application from Burley RUFC for £2,497 towards the cost of building a security 
fence was deferred at the March and June Committee meetings as Members were 
awaiting clarification on various aspects of the Kirkstall Forge development. It is 
understood that there continues to be a delay in confirming the details sought, and 
Members are asked whether they would like to take a d
[...]
s a pilot youth 
project for the Woodbridges and Queenswood area delivered from the local cricket club 
supported by youth workers from the Cardigan Centre.  

14. Following this approval, the Youth Activities Fund balances are as follows: 

Ward Balance

Armley £3,947

Bramley & Stanningley £4,311

Kirkstall £13,718

   

Page 21



      2016/17 Wellbeing Commissioning Round

15. Members are asked to approve the method by which Wellbeing grants are approved for 
2016/17. In previous years, this has been done through an open application process 
synced with the Inner West and Outer West Community Committees. 

16. Following discussions at the General Purposes Sub Group, Members recommended 
following the same process this year with applications invited between October and the 
beginning of January for approvals at the March Committee.

17. Members agreed that setting priorities for the funding would be a beneficial step, and 
the Community Committee is asked to consider the following proposed priorities and 
provide a final list for the application guidance notes

18.  Proposed Inner West Wellbeing fund priorities

 Addressing health inequalities
 Community development & engagement
 Children & young people
 Achieving the priority neighbourhood action plans
 Improving greenspaces and the local environment
 Supporting town and district centres, jobs and economic enterprise 
 Supporting Community Committee workshop themes

19. The Area Support Team will consult with Members in ward groups before and during 
the process, bringing everyone together for a workshop to review all applications on 
Wednesday 10th February, 10am – 12.30pm. 

20. Members are asked to approve the process and indicate whether they would like to 
continue to split their Wellbeing allocation equally between wards as has been the 
preferred option for the last few years. 

Corporate considerations 

21. Consultation and engagement

Elected Members have been consulted on local priorities through the former Area 
Committee Business Plans. The 2015/16 commissioning round began with a 
communication to all Community Committee contacts and a press release.  

Consultation with Young People will continue to identify potential projects and consult 
on applications for the Community Committee’s Youth Activities Fund. 

22. Equality and diversity / cohesion and integration

All Wellbeing funded projects are assessed in relation to equality, diversity, cohesion, 
and integration.  

23. Resources and value for money

Page 22



Aligning the distribution of Community Committee Wellbeing funding to local priorities 
will help to ensure that the maximum benefit can be achieved. 

In order to meet the Area Committee’s functions (see Council’s Constitution Part 3, 
section 3C), funding is available via Well Being budgets.

24. Risk management

Risk implications are considered on all Wellbeing applications.  Projects are assessed 
to ensure that applicants are able to deliver the intended benefits.

Conclusion

25. The Community Committee has invested its Wellbeing funding in a wide variety of 
projects within local communities from April 2015.

26. Early feedback indicates that the summer holiday projects funded through the Youth 
Activities Fund were a great success. 

Recommendations

27. Members are asked to: 

Members are asked to: 

a) Note the balance of the Wellbeing and Youth Activity Fund budgets for 2015/16
b) Approve the application process for the 2016/17 financial year
c) Agree the Wellbeing fund priorities for 2016/17

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

Wellbeing Revenue Projects 2015-16 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Youth Activities Fund Budget 2015/16 

 

Appendix 2 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of: The West North West Area Leader (Citizens and Communities)

Report to: The Inner West Community Committee (Armley, Bramley & Stanningley 
and Kirkstall)

Report author: Sarah Geary (3367872)

Date: 9th September 2015

To endorse

Community Committee Update Report

Purpose of report

1. This report updates the Community Committee on the work of the three sub groups of 
the Committee: General Purposes, Children and Young People and Environment.

2. This report updates the Committee on community events, local projects and partnership 
working that has taken place in the area since the last meeting.

Main issues

3. General Purpose Sub Group 

 The Inner West General Purposes Sub Group was held on 13th July. The meeting 
discussed the following issues:

Community Committee Themes:

Cllr Ritchie proposed that the March 2016 Committee should focus on social isolation 
across the Inner West. The meeting agreed this would be a useful and interesting 
theme.

Page 29

Agenda Item 10



Eastern European Community Work 

Gill Hunter (Safer Leeds) and PC Sara Barrie outlined the partnership work to support 
new migrants from Eastern Europe access services and prevent exploitation. The main 
focus has been on engaging with families and working with the Roma community to 
increase attendance at school with a focus on the Armley area. The volunteer led 
POMOC advice service runs a weekly drop in at the Armley Hub. The volunteers are 
struggling to meet demand and are supporting clients with increasingly complex issues. 
Options are being investigated to support this project. 

There was interest from across the three wards about new migrant populations and it 
was agreed that a paper from Migration Yorkshire be circulated. The Chair asked that 
the Committee be kept informed of the progress of this work. 

      Wellbeing Process for 2015/16

The Wellbeing process for 2015/16 was discussed and proposals for this are included in 
the Wellbeing report.

4. Children & Young People Sub Group 

The Children & Young Peoples Sub Group met on 29th June and heard an update from 
providers on current youth activities and co-ordinated the summer holiday programme. 
[...]
8. Kirkstall Forum – 9th July 2015

The focus for this forum was on planning, development and Highways issues in central 
Kirkstall. The following key issues were discussed:

 It was recognised that there are a considerable number of development sites in the 
centre of Kirkstall. Updates were given on the major sites including Kirkstall Forge, 
Kirkstall Bridge Shopping Park (the old BHS site) Kirkstall District Centre and 
additional units at the Morrisons site along with George IV pub, the old Angels Halls 
of residence and Kirkstall Design Centre.

 Discussion was had on the significant Highways impact much of this development 
is likely to have. Andrew Hall, Chief Highways Officer, was asked about the volume 
of traffic in this area and around the Kirkstall gyratory and at what point it would be 
deemed as failing. He explained that the traffic, whilst often slow, did usually keep 
moving, and that the timings of the traffic lights were kept as tight as possible to 
allow this to happen. 

 Neighbourhood Plan – Cllr Illingworth provided an update on this and recognised 
that the whole process is very lengthy but that it would have significant long term 
benefits for the area. 

9. Community Events

The Community Committee has supported a range of community events and activities 
for children and young people during the summer holidays. 

Broadlea Bonanza  
The fourth annual Broadlea fun day was held on Tuesday 18th August and was well 
attended despite the torrential rain. A range of partners were involved including Housing 
Leeds, Communities WNW, BARCA and the Police. Children and their families enjoyed 
donkey rides, circus skills, arts and crafts and a bouncy castle. Officers from the 
Communities Team West North West carried out a consultation and signed up fifteen 

Page 31



residents to a support programme to help them access the vacancies at the new 
shopping complex on Kirkstall Bridge. The event was funded by Housing Advisory Panel 
and a small grant from the Community Committee.

Breeze on Tour  
Armley Park hosted the Breeze on Tour on Saturday 8th & Sunday 
9th August and saw a great turn out thanks to the weather. There were a range of 
activities for 0 to19 year olds, such as arts, crafts and multimedia workshops, sports 
activities, a performance tent and a large range of inflatables such as obstacle courses, 
rock climbers, challenge games and sporting inflatables as well as an under 5 play 
section. The activities were split in to 5 zones; Play, Sport, Challenge, Info, Art and 
Performance so there was something for everyone. The event was free to all 0 to 19 
year olds and their families who had a Breezecard. 

Mini Breeze
The Mini Breeze at Bramley Park was not hampered by wet weather and lots of local 
children enjoyed the activities. The event held on Queenswood Road in Kirkstall was a 
great success and warmly welcomed by local residents. 

Charlie Cake Park 
A range of activities for children and families has been run from the ‘Playbox’ at Charlie 
Cake Park in Armley including tile making, art classes and a music club as well as a 
weekly barbeque to bring the community together. 

Minecraft  
The ‘Adventures in Minecraft’ sessions at Armley, Bramley and Burley libraries were 
incredibly popular with young people who learnt about the game and tried programming 
techniques using Rasberry Pi computers funded by the Community Committee. 

10.Hawksworth Wood Neighbourhood Improvement Board

The second meeting of the Board was held on Tuesday 11th August. A range of partners 
were in attendance at the meeting Chaired by Cllr Yeadon. Detailed discussions were 
held over the provision of activities for young people and it was agreed that all partners 
delivering activities for young people in the area should meet in September to map out 
provision and identify gaps. Discussions also took place on illegal money lending, hate 
crime and possible intergenerational work. 

11.Community Led Local Development

Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 9th December, 2015

INNER WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 9TH SEPTEMBER, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor K Ritchie in the Chair

Councillors C Gruen, J Heselwood, 
J Illingworth, J McKenna, A Smart, 
F Venner and L Yeadon

INNER WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE WORKSHOP - DOMESTIC 
VIOLENCE

Councillor Ritchie welcomed everyone to the Inner West Community 
Committee meeting and introduced the workshop topic for discussion on 
domestic violence.

Cllr Yeadon, Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Children and Families 
addressed the Committee explaining that the Council had made the issue of 
domestic violence and abuse one of its Breakthrough Projects in the Best 
Council Plan for 2015-20.

The Committee watched a short film based on real experiences of the people 
in the city. 

Presentations were given by:

 Michelle De Souza – LCC Domestic Violence Team who introduced the 
topic and the council’s new approach

 Jane Thoy – Behind Closed Doors, Domestic Violence Charity who 
explained the victim’s perspective and outlined the services available

 Julia Pope – Targeted Services  Lead, Bramley Cluster informed the 
Committee of the pilot work in the Inner West area

After the speakers’ contributions there was an opportunity for those attending 
to ask questions prior to the start of the workshop.

The workshop discussed:
 How services are delivered locally
 Themes that should be prioritised
 Raising awareness and support for victims to come forward

IN CONCLUSION – The information is to be collated and will inform a report 
to be brought to a future Community Committee

15 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 9th December, 2015

16 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

There were no exempt items.
17 Late Items 

There were no late items.
18 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
19 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Cllr. Lowe and the co-optees Sam Meadley and 
Kim Frangos.

20 Open Forum / Community Forums 

On this occasion there were no speakers at the open forum.
21 Minutes of previous meeting 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 24th June 2015 be 
approved as a correct record.

22 Wellbeing Fund Update 

The report of the Area Leader West North West updated Members on the 
projects funded through the Inner West Wellbeing Fund and Youth Activities 
Fund budgets. The report also asked Members to approve the application 
process for bids to the 2016/17 Wellbeing budget.

Members were asked to note the remaining Wellbeing balances for each 
Ward:

 Armley - £8,838.49
 Bramley & Stanningley - £11,488.43
 Kirkstall - £19,223.81

Members were asked to let Area Support know of any projects that they 
wished to be progressed as soon as possible.

Members requested that an application from Burley RUFC for £2,497 towards 
the cost of building a security fence be deferred until December. 

Members were updated on the Youth Activities Fund budget and the projects 
that had been funded since April these were listed at Appendix 2 of the 
submitted report. 

Members were asked to approve the method by which Wellbeing grants are 
approved for 2016/17. 

Following discussions at the General Purposes Sub Group, Members 
recommended following the same process this year with applications invited 
between October 2015 and the beginning of January 2016 for approval at the 
March 2016 Committee.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 9th December, 2015

Members had agreed that setting priorities for the funding would be beneficial 
and the Community Committee were asked to consider the following 
proposed priorities:

 Addressing health inequalities
 Community development and engagement
 Children and young people
 Achieving the priority neighbourhood actions plans
 Improving greenspaces and the local environment
 Supporting town and district centres, jobs and economic enterprise
 Supporting Community Committee workshop themes

Members briefly discussed the priorities Members were of the view that the 
priorities should also be linked to the breakthrough projects within the Best 
Council Plan 2015-20.

 Members also requested that the list of priorities should also include older 
people and ethnic minorities.

Members briefly discussed the international refugee crisis saying that they 
had received a number of emails and letters in support of assisting refugees.
Members were asked to indicate if they wished to continue to split their 
Wellbeing allocation equally between the wards as had been the preferred 
option for the last few years. 

RESOLVED – That the Inner West Community Committee:
a) Noted the balance of the Wellbeing and Youth Activity Fund budgets 

for 2015/16
b) Approved the application process for the 2016/17 financial year
c) Agreed the Wellbeing funs priorities for 2016/17 with the addition of 

older people and ethnic minorities
d) Ward Members to discuss whether to split the Wellbeing allocation 

fund equally between wards  

23 Community Committee Update Report 

The report of the West North West Area Leader (Citizens and Communities) 
updated the Community Committee on the work of the three sub groups of the 
Committee: General Purposes, Children and Young People and Environment.

Members were informed that the December meeting of the Community 
Committee will be a business meeting.

At the General Purposes meeting Cllr. Ritchie had proposed that the theme 
for the March Community Committee meeting should focus on social isolation 
across the Inner West. The meeting had agreed that this would be a useful 
and interesting theme. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 9th December, 2015

A brief discussion took place about how best to look at the theme of social 
isolation with proposals for small working groups, engagement with the elderly 
during the daytime and the theme to include street drinkers.

The General Purposes sub group had received a report which outlined the 
partnership work to support new migrants from Eastern Europe access 
services and prevent exploitation. Members were informed that the focus had 
been to engage with families and working with the Roma community to 
increase attendance at school with a focus on the Armley area.   

The Community Committee were informed that young people for the youth 
activity fund projects had undertaken a mystery shopping exercise for the 
summer holiday programme of events. The outcomes of the mystery shopping 
to be discuss at the next meeting of the Children and Young People sub 
group to be held on Monday 14th September.

Cllr. Smart the Chair of the Environment sub group gave a verbal update to 
the Committee informing Members that the service agreement with Parks and 
Countryside had been discussed. Discussions had also taken place in relation 
to graffiti, location of bottle banks and large planters for main arterial routes.

The community committee was informed that each ward had held a forum 
over the summer. A brief summary was provided on the focus of each of the 
forums within the submitted report.

The Community Committee had supported a range of community events and 
activities for children and young people during the summer holidays including 
Breeze on Tour, Mini Breeze at Bramley Park, Minecraft, Playbox at Charlie 
Cake Park and the Broadlea Bonanza.

An update was included within the submitted report on the second meeting of 
the Hawksworth Wood Neighbourhood Improvement Board. 

Members were updated on the ongoing work for the Kirkstall Town and 
District Centre round 2 scheme which is being undertaken by central 
regeneration team. The Members were informed that landscaping is planned 
for outside of the leisure centre to include planting, seating and art work. 
Members were also told of work undertaken by the Communities Team West 
North West with children from St Stephens Primary and Beecroft Street 
Primary. The children had produced art work to be made into banners which 
will be displayed along the main routes in Kirkstall. 

Members were impressed with the standard of the work that the children had 
produced and asked that a letter of thanks be sent on behalf of the 
Community Committee.

Members were informed of the significant amount of funding available through 
Community Led Local Development (CLLD). Once there is more detail 
available on the Members will be informed.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 9th December, 2015

The Committee briefly discuss the role of Community Committee Champions 
and how they would deliver successful outcomes.

The Chair passed on a number of congratulations from the Inner West 
Community Committee for recent successes for the city including 
congratulations to Yorkshire County Cricket Club and Leeds Rhinos Rugby 
League.

Councillor Venner left the meeting at 8:20pm

The meeting closed at 8:30pm


